
1 

Deed of Variation 

Dated  The date on which the last party signs. 

Parties V8 Supercars Australia Pty Limited ACN 077 053 484 as trustee for the 
AVESCO Unit Trust ABN 21 767 230 845 of 45 Nerang Street, Southport 
QLD 4215 (V8SCA); and 

Newcastle City Council ABN 25 242 068 129 of 12 Stewart Avenue, 
Newcastle West NSW 2302 (Service Provider).

Recitals

A V8SCA and the Service Provider are parties to the Original Deed. 

B The parties amended and restated the Original Deed by entering into the Subsequent Deed.  

C The parties wish to amend the Subsequent Deed on the terms set out in this Deed. 

Operative Provisions 

1. Definitions and Interpretation 

1.1 Definitions 

Words which have a defined meaning in the Subsequent Deed have the same meaning in this 
Deed unless otherwise defined. 

Effective Date means the date of this Deed. 

Deed means this deed of variation entered into between the parties on the Effective Date.  

Original Deed means the deed entitled “Services Deed” dated 14 December 2016 between the 
parties.  

Subsequent Deed means the deed entitled "Amendment and Restatement Deed" dated 28 July 
2021 between the parties.  

1.2 Interpretation 

Clause 1.2 in the Subsequent Deed applies to this Deed as if set out in full in this Deed.  



2 

2. Amendment  

With effect on and from the Effective Date, the Subsequent Deed is amended in the form set out in the 
Annexure hereto. 

3. Confirmation 

Each party is bound by the Subsequent Deed as amended by this Deed.  

4. General 

4.1  Notices 

Clause 16 in the Subsequent Deed applies to this Deed as if set out in full in this Deed. 

4.2  Governing law and Jurisdiction 

This Deed is governed by New South Wales law. The parties accept the non-exclusive jurisdiction of 

the courts having jurisdiction there. 

4.3  Counterparts 

This Deed may be executed and delivered in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original.  



3 

Annexure 

The following amendments are made to the Subsequent Deed: 

1. Schedule 1 "Agreement Details" is amended by deleting: 

Expiration Date: 30 June 2022 

and replaced with: 

Expiration Date: 30 June 2023 

2. Schedule 1 "Service Providers Details" is amended by deleting: 

Telephone: (02) 4974 2640 
Email address: amcalary@ncc.nsw.gov.au 

and replaced with: 

Telephone: (02) 4974 5058 
Email address: nkaiser@ncc.nsw.gov.au 

3. Schedule 1 "Service Provider's Nominated Representative" is amended by deleting: 

Name: Brett Smith 
Position: Director Strategy & Engagement 
Telephone: (02) 4974 2066 
Email address: btsmith@ncc.nsw.gov.au 

and replaced with: 

Name: Lynn Duffy 
Position: Acting Executive Director Creative and Community Services 
Telephone: (02) 4974 2688 
Email address: lduffy@ncc.nsw.gov.au 

4. Schedule 1 "Notices (Service Provider)" is amended by deleting: 

Attention: Andrew McAlary 
Email: amcalary@ncc.nsw.gov .au 

and replaced with: 

Attention: Nick Kaiser 
Email: nkaiser@ncc.nsw.gov.au 

5. Clause (y) in Schedule 2 is deleted.  

6. Clause (a) in Schedule 3 is amended by deleting: 

100 x 3-day General Admission tickets to access the Circuit during each Event; 

and replaced with: 



4 

10 x 3-day General Admission tickets to access the Circuit during each Event, and 400 x 
Friday General Admission tickets to access the Circuit during each Event; 

7. Clause (d) of Schedule 5 is amended by deleting: 

d) Full road closures will not be implemented prior to Monday 31 January 2022 to 
maintain coastal access during peak summer period; 

and replaced with: 

d) Full road closures will not be implemented prior to Wednesday 1 February 2023 to 
maintain coastal access during peak summer period; 

8. Clause (f) of Schedule 5 is deleted. 



5 

Signing page 

Signed, Sealed and Delivered as a Deed: 

Signed for and on behalf of V8 Supercars Australia 

Pty Limited ACN 077 053 484 by its authorised 

representatives: 

Name of Authorised Representative Name of Authorised Representative 

Print Name and Position Print Name and Position 

Date: 

Signed for and on behalf of Newcastle City 

Council ABN 25 242 068 129 by its authorised 

representative pursuant to s 377 of the Local 

Government Act 1993 in the presence of: 

Signature of witness Signature of authorised representative 

Name of witness Name and title of authorised 

representative 

Date:

Jeremy Bath, Chief Executive Officer, City of NewcastleAmy Leach

03/11/2022

Mr Shane Howard - CEO

30.01.23

Tim Holden - General Counsel and Company Secretary 

aleach
Jeremy

aleach
Amy



Annexure  

Amended and Restated Services Deed 







 

           
            

         

            

          
            

     

             

              
   

               
               

  

      

                 
    

                
 

              
          

           
           

    

         

         
                

            

              
         

              
             

               

           
             

      

           
              

           

           

                 

                 

 



 

              
    

                
  

              
       

           
               

 

       

             
             

               
            

    

          
           

 

                  
 

           

            

             

              
           

              
              

            
      

              
             

           
        
           

            
            
          

           
            

         

            
            

            

 



 

           
               

             
      

             
           

            
             

        

              

               
        

             

          

           

                  
               

     

             
  

           

         

               
 

                    
                 

   

               
       

              
         

        

               
         

          
       

             
  

                 
 

 



 

  

  

             
              

    

   

                    
                

                   
    

   

   

              
             

  

               
               

               
      

               
             

             
       

   

                 

              
        

         

              
            

             
     

             
  

     

              

              
 

               
        

 



 

                    
         

              

             
  

     

                 
               

                
             

              
                

                
                

  

     

                
                   

             
             
          

                 
                

                 
               

             

 





 

           
             

            
           

                 
            

 

           
           

           
  

            
           

      

              
          

               
      

   

 



 

  

                
    

               
 

                
    

               
              

                
              

             

                
               

               
             

              
        

   

              
              
                

             

  

                  

                
               
                 

               
       

                  
               

             
             

                
              

                
                

   

                  
               

             

 







 

              
            

  

 

               
           

              
           

         

               
  

   

            

  

    

          

             
    

                 

                 
           

      

                 
 

              
   

                  
                

      

          

               
     

      

             
  

            

               
            

                

 







 

       

               
               

           

              
             

           
           

             
             
       

    

             
           

               
              

           
             

       

           
            
                

            
             

 

      

               
           

             

                
           

               
                 

       

            

  

    

   

               

 





 

            
                    

 

              
         

         

                 
  

       

                    
           

                  
    

   

       

               
       

      

                   
 

             
               

                    
          

   

     

      

                  
                
                

              
  

 

              
               

       

 

               

 

 



 

                   
             

               
           
 

                  
               

             
  

 

                  
                 

    

                     
             

                 
       

 

                    
                  
                 

                   
                 

  

    

                
        

  

             
                

         
           

             
              

 

    

               
           

           

      

                 
                

          

 







SCHEDULE 1  
AGREEMENT DETAILS 

 
Commencement Date: 14 December 2016 
Expiration Date: 30 June 2022 

 

Service Provider's Details 

Name:   Newcastle City Council  
ABN:    25 242 068 129 
Address:   City Administration Centre,  

12 Stewart Avenue 
Newcastle NSW 2300 
Australia 

Telephone:   (02) 4974 2640 
Email address:   amcalary@ncc.nsw.gov .au 

 

 V8SCA's Nominated Representative 
(Clause 4)  

Name:   Phil Shaw 
Position:  General Manager - Events 
Telephone:  0437 636 836 
Email address:  pshaw@supercars.com 
   

Service Provider's Nominated Representative 
(Clause 4) 

Name:   Brett Smith 
Position:  Director Strategy & Engagement 
Telephone:  (02) 4974 2066 
Email address:  btsmith@ncc.nsw.gov.au 
   

Insurance    
(Clause 11) 

Public liability insurance 
    Minimum Amount $20 million 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 



Notices (V8SCA) 
(Clause 16)  

Address:  45 Nerang Street, Southport, QLD 4215 
Attention:  Phil Shaw 
Email:   pshaw@supercars.com 

 

Copy to Address: Level 10 
124 Walker Street 
North Sydney NSW 2060 

Email:   ahogarth@supercars.com  
Attention:  General Counsel 

 

  

Notices (Service Provider) 
(Clause 16) 

 Address:   City Administration Centre,  
12 Stewart Avenue 
Newcastle NSW 2300 
Australia 

Attention:  Andrew McAlary 
Email:   amcalary@ncc.nsw.gov .au 

 

 

Disclosure of Conflicts  
(Clause 3.11)       

Ownership and/ or service provision to: 
1. nil. 



SCHEDULE 2 
 
SERVICES 
 
The Service Provider will provide the following Services in respect of each Event during the 
Term: 

a) One track sweeping vehicle for the cleaning of the race track within the Circuit, for a 
five day period on or around each Event with such period to be designated by 
V8SCA at its complete discretion. 

b) One track sweeping vehicle for the cleaning of the race track within the Circuit, for a 
three day period on or around each Event with such period to be designated by 
V8SCA at its complete discretion. 

c) Maintenance and preparation of all parklands within the Circuit in the 14 days 
immediately preceding each Event, including where reasonably requested by V8SCA 
the provision of an arborist employed by the Service Provider to review all trees 
located within parklands within the Circuit for safety and the removal or any 
unhealthy branches on such trees. 

d) Following each Event, rectification of any parklands within the Circuit so that those 
parklands are left in the same condition as they were prior to the staging of each 
Event. 

e) Removal and reinstatement of furniture located within parklands within the Circuit as 
reasonably requested by V8SCA for the staging of each Event. 

f) Regular maintenance of all assets and infrastructure within the Circuit that are owned 
by, managed by or the responsibility of the Service Provider to ensure that such 
assets and infrastructure are available for the safe use of patrons attending each 
Event (including, all public pathways within the Circuit). 

g) Membership of, and active participation on, any and all committees responsible for 
traffic and transport issues in respect of each Event. 

h) Prepare and gain all necessary approvals for all traffic plans agreed between V8SCA 
and the Service Provider within Newcastle (but outside the Circuit) as a result of each 
Event. 

i) Provide payment to V8SCA of  (excl GST) as contribution towards the 
engagement and management of all traffic control/management required for the 
period of the event and associated works periods. 

j) Undertake all annual capital works to the parklands within the Circuit as reasonably 
required by V8SCA for the staging of the Event including, as may be agreed between 
the Service Provider and V8SCA, new footpaths, utilities assets and infrastructure 
that are owned by the Service Provider. 

k) Regular (and at least, annual) maintenance and upgrading of all roads within the 
Circuit, at the direction of and as required by V8SCA. 

l) Payment or waiver of all waste management and rubbish disposal fees, expenses or 
costs incurred in respect of each Event. 



m) Undertake all waste management, cleaning and rubbish collection and disposal 
required outside the boundaries of the Circuit. 

n) During the period starting 7 days prior to each Event and ending 7 days following 
each Event, provision of an onsite (meaning, no greater than 10 kilometres from the 
Circuit) maintenance crew to service all assets and infrastructure within the Circuit 
that are owned, controlled, managed or the responsibility of the Service Provider. 

o) Throughout the Term, active assistance with, and facilitation of, all community 
consultation required in respect of the Event as reasonably requested by V8SCA. 

p) Provision of all landscaping and beautification projects within the Circuit following the 
completion of the initial civil and capital works prior to the first Event including staged 
(over the course of the Term) replacement planting of any trees removed to 
undertake the initial civil and capital works. 

q) Provision to V8SCA of land owned or controlled by the Service Provider within the 
Circuit for use by V8SCA for operational requirements designated by V8SCA in 
respect of each Event, including the parking of Championship teams' transporters, 
the hosting of support category paddocks, and the hosting of the operational 
compound(s) used by V8SCA for the management of each Event. 

r) As agreed, the removal before each Event and replacement (with white paint) 
following each Event, of all nominated line marking on public roads within the Circuit 
for the staging of each Event. 

s) Install before each Event and remove following each Event, all temporary (but 
enforceable) regulatory parking signage required under the delegation of the Service 
Provider in respect of each Event. 

t) Provide supplies of water and a reasonable number of water trucks owned or 
controlled by the Service Provider for use to fill any and all water barriers as required 
by V8SCA in constructing the Circuit. 

u) Remove before each Event and replace following each Event or, as agreed, cover all 
permanent signage within the Circuit or its surrounds necessary for the safe 
construction and staging of each Event. 

v) Promptly notify V8SCA of all development applications and/or approvals, 
construction approvals and/or applications, and/or traffic works to take place within or 
contiguous to the Circuit during the Term. 

w) Ensure V8SCA's access to all sites within the Circuit for each Event including, as 
may be agreed between the Service Provider and V8SCA: 

 Fort Scratchley; and 

 Foreshore Park. 

x) Remove, store, and replace of traffic management devices located on the Circuit 
including: 

 Roundabouts (including removal and replacement of infills) 

 Pedestrian thresholds 

 Speed humps 



y) Provision of suitable storage compound for storage of Event infrastructure, including 
provision of required staff/security amenities at compound, or a suitable alternate site 
as agreed in writing by the parties.  

z) To the extent reasonably practicable the removal, storage within Circuit, and 
replacement of all Service Provider owned temporary park furniture / equipment 
installed as part of the Camp Shortland interim landscape plan, with exception of 
planter boxes which V8SCA will utilise as Event infrastructure. 

aa) Removal and reinstatement of Turn 12 temporary rubber curbing and associated soil 
and turfing.  

 

 

 

  



SCHEDULE 3 
 
EVENT BENEFITS 
 
V8SCA will provide the following benefits to the Service Provider in respect of each Event 
during the Term: 
 

a) 100 x 3-day General Admission tickets to access the Circuit during each Event; 
 

b) 500 x Saturday General Admission tickets to access the Circuit during each Event; 
 

c) 20 person corporate hospitality suite with in the pit building for the exclusive use of 
the Service Provider during each Event;   

 
d) Signage package within the Circuit for the use of the Service Provider. All signage 

designs must be approved by the Service Provider in writing. Production, storage and 
transportation costs of such signage will be borne by V8SCA.  
Signage locations as follows: 

 Watt Street pedestrian bridge; 
 Hairpin ground markings in full colour; and 
 Newcastle Beach on outer barrier of Turn 5.  

 
e) Allocation of a commercial lot to place a Service Provider marquee, for Visitor 

Information Centre operations including the sale of merchandise, in an agreed 
location within the Circuit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  





SCHEDULE 5 
 
V8SCA EVENT SERVICES  
 
In addition to any other V8SCA obligations set out in the Deed, V8SCA will provide the 
following services in respect of each Event during the Term: 
 

a) To the extent reasonably practicable the allocation within the Circuit layout to allow 
for displaced infrastructure and landscaping materials from Camp Shortland 
Landscaped Area and T12 (refer Schedule 2 items (z) and (aa)); 

b) Appointment of a Newcastle based Community Engagement Manager to remain a 
direct contact representative of V8SCA to manage the communications/engagements 
around the Event and the revised Event period; 

c) Event works program schedule to be revised to identify opportunities to reduce points 
of key impact to the community and length of works periods pre and post Event; 

d) Full road closures will not be implemented prior to Monday 31 January 2022 to 
maintain coastal access during peak summer period; 

e) Removal, storage off-site, and replacement of all temporary concrete traffic 
islands/medians from around the Circuit and associated Event areas; 

f) Working together in good faith with the Service Provider (and the Service Provider 
agrees to undertake such work in good faith), provide parking outside of the Circuit 
for use of the displaced residential parking for the period of the Event; 

g) Coverage of all fees, cost and charges caused or contributed by V8SCA in respect to 
any damage caused to No. 1 Sports Ground (or alternate concert location outside of 
the circuit) exceeding $5,000 per annum (with the first $5,000 per annum of any such 
fees, costs and charges to be covered by the Service Provider). 

 


	Deed of Variation between CN and V8 Supercars Australia Pty Ltd - 30.01.23
	Amendment and Restatement Deed - Services Deed between CN and Supercars Australia_Redacted



